

No. 12-6294

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., MARDEL, INC., DAVID GREEN, BARBARA
GREEN, STEVE GREEN, MART GREEN, AND DARSEE LETT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department
of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY
GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:12-cv-01000-HE
Hon. Joe Heaton, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF OF THE RIGHT REVEREND W. THOMAS FRERKING, OSB,
AND MISSOURI ROUNDTABLE FOR LIFE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Stephen Robert Clark
Counsel of Record
Clark Law Firm, LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 814-8880
sclark@clarklawfirmllc.com

D. John Sauer
9172 Robin Court
St. Louis, Missouri 63144
(314) 918-1516
djohnsauer@yahoo.com

Dated: February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden On the Religious Free Exercise of Catholics and Other Religious Dissenters Because It Compels Them To Share Significant Moral Responsibility for the Forbidden Actions of Third Parties.....7

A. The District Court Misidentified the Nature of the Religious Liberty Interest Asserted by Appellants, and Thus Failed Properly To Defer to Appellants’ Interpretation of Their Own Religion.....8

B. The Greens’ Unwillingness To Provide Health Care Coverage For Abortifacient Drugs Reflects a Reasonable and Highly Persuasive Application of Christian Religious Principles.....11

1. The Mandate forces Catholic and other dissenting employers to assist in the performance of actions that are gravely objectionable under religious teachings.....14

2. The Mandate requires religious dissenters to make a substantial and direct contribution to forbidden actions.....15

3. The Mandate requires religiously dissenting employers to become but-for causes of objectionable actions.....19

4. The Mandate requires employers to provide funding that is specifically designated in advance for use in forbidden actions.....21

5. The Mandate places religious employers in the position of appearing to endorse acts deemed objectionable by their faith.....25

6. Compliance with the Mandate requires Catholic employers to engage in conduct that is contrary to the teaching of Catholic bishops.....27

C. The Religious Obligation To Avoid Complicity In Forbidden Actions Applies With Equal Force To the Believer Who Is Engaged In Profitmaking Activity, and Using the Corporate Form.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Butler v. Biocore Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Carl v. City of Overland Park</i> , 65 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Doc. 01018971585, No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	7
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Mosier v. Maynard</i> , 937 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	3, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	10
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Ascension Health, <i>Key Ethical Principles: Principles of Formal and Material Cooperation</i> , http://www.ascensionhealth.org/index.php?option= com_content&view=article&id=82:principles-of-formal-and-material- cooperation&Itemid=171 (last visited February 18, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Benedict M. Ashley, OP, et al., *Health Care Ethics: A Theological Analysis* (4th ed. 1997).....16

Benedict M. Ashley, O.P., et al., *Health Care Ethics: A Catholic Theological Analysis* (5th ed. 2006).....19, 25

Brief of Appellants.....8, 11, 15, 29

Catechism of the Catholic Church (1994).....15, 25, 27, 28

The Ethicists, The National Catholic Bioethics Center, *Cooperating With Non-Catholic Partners, in Catholic Health Care Ethics: A Manual For Ethics Committees* (Peter J. Cataldo et al. eds., 2009).....16, 19, 27

Bishop Anthony Fisher, O.P., *Cooperation in evil: understanding the issues, in Cooperation, Complicity & Conscience: Problems in healthcare, science, law, and public policy* (Helen Watt ed. 2005).....14, 19, 26, 29

Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, *Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church*, *available at* http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/pontifical_councils/justpeace/documents/rc_pc_justpeace_doc_20060526_compendio-dott-soc_en.html (last visited February 18, 2013).....28, 29

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives For Catholic Health Care Services* (5th ed. 2009) (*available at* <http://www.ncbcenter.org/document.doc?id=147>) (last visited February 18, 2013).....25, 27
